[my 
line manager] says, “oh, that’s not available here … We do Option 3 and sometimes Option 2” ’ 
(SW2). Social workers talked about the bureaucracy that surrounded Option 1:

The document I had to send out to them … it’s a hundred-page document, or 104, 
one hundred and four pages of document that they have to read. That alone would 
put anybody off. (SW3)

Option 3 also remained dominant because of the lack of option 2 alternatives. This 
was particularly the case in communities outside the main Scottish cities. The failure to